
YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1985 adults in GB

Fieldwork: 11th - 12th April 2023

Total Con Lab
Lib 

Dem
Remain Leave Male Female 18-24 25-49 50-64 65+ ABC1 C2DE England Wales Scotland North Midlands London

Rest of 

South

Weighted Sample 1985 649 480 169 699 739 961 1024 208 820 490 467 1131 854 1713 99 173 478 330 240 665

Unweighted Sample 1985 674 494 182 815 769 927 1058 151 835 501 498 1187 798 1699 110 176 482 330 201 686

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Which of the following forms of ID do you have 

INCLUDING any that may be out of date or expired? 

Select all that apply.

A passport issued by the UK,the EU, Norway, Iceland, 

Liechtenstein or a Commonwealth country
78 80 81 87 85 77 73 82 63 75 83 84 82 72 78 80 77 76 79 74 80

A photocard driving licence issued by the UK (full or 

provisional), EU, Norway, Iceland, Liechtenstein, the Isle of 

Man or any of the Channel Islands

74 78 78 81 81 73 76 71 66 76 75 72 80 65 73 76 76 72 73 60 80

A travel pass for older or disabled people (i.e. a bus pass, 

an Oyster 60+ card, a Freedom Pass, a Scottish National 

Entitlement Card (NEC), or a Welsh or Northern Ireland 

concessionary travel card)

19 30 12 22 17 28 17 22 3 1 9 69 17 23 19 26 22 21 15 15 21

A Blue Badge 6 8 5 4 5 9 5 7 2 2 6 14 5 7 6 8 4 6 6 4 6

A PASS card (National Proof of Age Standards Scheme) 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 1 7 2 0 1 2 1 2 1 4 2 1 4 1

A national identity card issued by the EU, Norway, Iceland 

or Liechtenstein
2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 2 3 0 0 2 1 2 0 4 1 2 5 1

A biometric residence permit (BRP) 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 4 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 2 2 2

A Defence Identity Card (MOD form 90) 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

A Voter Authority Certificate 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1

A Northern Ireland Electoral Identity Card 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

An Anonymous Elector's Document 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

None of the above 5 4 5 1 2 6 5 6 7 6 6 2 4 7 5 5 5 7 8 4 3

Don't know 3 1 2 1 2 2 4 3 11 5 1 0 3 5 3 4 3 3 3 6 3

Are you currently registered for postal voting?

I am 42 48 36 43 37 45 40 43 40 41 42 45 42 41 42 34 45 40 39 51 41

I am not 50 50 55 55 58 50 51 49 38 48 54 53 52 47 49 56 51 50 49 39 52

Don't know 8 2 9 2 5 5 9 8 22 11 4 2 6 12 9 10 4 9 12 10 7
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Prior to taking this survey, were you aware that voting 

rules have changed, meaning you are now required to 

provide photo ID when you go to a polling station in 

order to cast your ballot?

I was aware 76 81 83 85 81 80 76 76 62 74 77 84 78 73 80 50 48 78 84 75 82

I was not aware 24 19 17 15 19 20 24 24 38 26 23 16 22 27 20 50 52 22 16 25 18

Do you support or oppose people having to provide 

photographic ID in order to vote in elections?

Strongly support 36 54 23 34 28 48 41 31 22 30 37 52 37 34 36 28 36 32 39 34 39

Somewhat support 27 28 27 25 28 27 25 29 26 29 25 26 28 25 27 31 22 27 26 29 28

TOTAL SUPPORT 63 82 50 59 56 75 66 60 48 59 62 78 65 59 63 59 58 59 65 63 67

Somewhat oppose 12 9 13 15 13 10 11 13 22 12 13 7 12 13 12 11 13 14 11 13 11

Strongly oppose 16 6 30 23 25 9 17 14 12 18 20 9 16 16 15 18 22 16 14 17 14

TOTAL OPPOSE 28 15 43 38 38 19 28 27 34 30 33 16 28 29 27 29 35 30 25 30 25

Don't know 9 4 8 4 5 7 6 12 19 11 5 5 7 13 9 12 8 12 11 7 8

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100

respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section

of the target population to be considered statistically

reliable. These figures should not be used.
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